UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

AT&T MOBILITY LLC and CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS, Petitioner,

v.

SOLOCRON MEDIA, LLC, Patent Owner

> Case IPR2015-00388 Patent No. 8,594,651

## VERIZON WIRELESS AND SOLOCRON MEDIA, LLC'S JOINT MOTION TO TERMINATE PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO VERIZON WIRELESS PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. § 317

Mail Stop: Patent Board Patent Trial and Appeal Board United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

DOCKET

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 317(a), Petitioner constituent Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Verizon Wireless") and Patent Owner Solocron Media, LLC ("Solocron") jointly request termination of this case, No. IPR2015-00388, with respect to Verizon Wireless.

This case is in the preliminary proceeding stage; no institution of a trial has been made. Verizon Wireless and Solocron have settled their dispute, including reaching agreement to terminate this *inter partes* review with respect to Verizon Wireless.

Verizon Wireless and Solocron have submitted a joint stipulated motion to dismiss the related matter in the District Court (*see* Petition § II.B) with prejudice as to Verizon Wireless and Verizon Communications Inc. A copy of the parties' motion, as well as a copy of the district court order granting the motion, are filed concurrently herewith. The parties' agreement has been made in writing, and a true and correct copy is being filed concurrently herewith pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 317(b), along with the parties' joint request that the settlement agreement be treated as business confidential information and be kept separate from the file of the involved patent.

Solocron joins the present Motion solely for purposes of terminating Verizon Wireless' participation going forward. IPR2015-00388 Patent No. 8,594,651

Therefore, Verizon Wireless and Solocron respectfully request termination

of Case No. IPR2015-00388 with respect to Verizon Wireless.

Respectfully submitted,

/Kevin P. Anderson/	
Kevin P. Anderson (Reg. No. 43,471)	Ken
Floyd B. Chapman (Reg. No. 40,555)	
Scott A. Felder (Reg. No. 47,558)	Patr

WILEY REIN LLP 1776 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006 Attorneys for Petitioner Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless /Kenneth J. Weatherwax/ Kenneth J. Weatherwax (Reg. No. 54,528) Patrick Maloney (Reg. No. 67,247)

LOWENSTEIN & WEATHERWAX LLP 11400 West Olympic Boulevard, Suite 400 Los Angeles, CA 90064 *Attorney for Patent Owner Solocron Media, LLC* 

Date: May 12, 2015

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following documents were served by electronic mail on May 12, 2015

JOINT MOTION TO TERMINATE PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO VERIZON WIRELESS PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. § 317

JOINT REQUEST TO FILE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AS BUSINESS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 317(b)

NON-ASSERT COVENANT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

JOINT STIPULATED MOTION FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

The names and addresses of the parties being served are as follows:

Kevin P. Anderson kanderson@wileyrein.com

Floyd B. Chapman fchapman@wileyrein.com

Scott A. Felder sfelder@wileyrein.com

Respectfully submitted,

/ Patrick Maloney /\_\_\_\_

Patrick Maloney Registration No. 67,247 Attorney for Patent Owner

Date: May 12, 2015

DOCKE<sup>-</sup>